Bid documents and all certifications should be written legibly or typed and completed with 
black ink. 

I. PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS 

A. QUALIFICATION OF BIDDERS.   

Prospective Bidders must be capable of performing the work for which bids are invited, 
and must be capable of entering into a public contract of $25,000 (twenty-five thousand 
dollars) or more. 

B. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO BID 

1. In accordance with Section 103D-310, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and Section 3-122-
108, Hawaii Administrative Rules, a written notice of intention to bid must be 
submitted to the Chairman, who is the officer charged with letting the contract.

[...]

309, HRS, that there is an available unexpended appropriation or balance of an 
appropriation over and above all outstanding contracts sufficient to cover the 
Department’s amount required by such contract. 

2. On any individual award totaling less than $25,000 (twenty-five thousand dollars), 
the Department reserves the right to execute the contract by the issuance of a 
Purchase Order.  Issuance of a Purchase Order shall result in a binding contract 

between the parties without further action by the Department.  The issuance of a